<u>VERMONT STATE COLLEGES SYSTEM</u> BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RESOLUTION 2022-007

Appointment of Parwinder Grewal to serve as President of Vermont State University

WHEREAS, The Vermont State Colleges System (VSCS) Board of Trustees is

responsible under 16 V.S.A. § 2174, and under Article 5, Section 1, of the VSCS By-Laws for the selection and appointment of presidents of the

VSCS's member institutions; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees, through its appointed Search and Screen

Committee, conducted an extensive national search to identify the best candidate to serve as the inaugural President of Vermont State University;

and

WHEREAS, After an extensive multi-campus interview process, consultation with the

Chancellor, and consideration of the extensive feedback of faculty, staff

and students; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That, Dr. Parwinder Grewal is appointed to serve as the first President of

Vermont State University, with all the associated authority and responsibility of the office of President, effective July 1, 2022 and that, subject to approval from the New England Board of Higher Education, Dr.

Parwinder Grewal shall also serve as the President of Castleton

University, Northern Vermont University, and Vermont Technical College

during 2022-2023 Academic Year.

Approved: April 18, 2022

Eileen Y Dickinson

Eileen "Lynn" Dickinson, Chair of the Board of Trustees